

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

Lance Armstrong,

Plaintiff,

v.

United States Anti-Doping Agency, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:12-CV-00606

**PLAINTIFF LANCE ARMSTRONG'S MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO**

Robert D. Luskin (*pro hac vice* pending)
Patrick J. Slevin (*pro hac vice* pending)
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 457-6000
Fax: (202) 457-6315
rluskin@pattonboggs.com

Timothy J. Herman (Bar No. 09513700)
Sean E. Breen (Bar No. 00783715)
HOWRY BREEN & HERMAN LLP
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, Texas 78705
Phone: (512) 474-7300
Fax: (512) 474-8557
therman@howrybreen.com

Mark S. Levinstein (*pro hac vice* pending)
Marcie R. Ziegler (*pro hac vice* pending)
Ana C. Reyes (*pro hac vice* pending)
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 12th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029
mlevinstein@wc.com

Date: July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

A. Mr. Armstrong.3

B. Relevant Organizations.4

C. USADA’s Participation in the United States Government’s Investigation.7

D. USADA Charges Mr. Armstrong After Violating Its Own Protocol......10

E. Mr. Armstrong Suffers Immediate, Concrete Harm.11

ARGUMENT.....12

I. MR. ARMSTRONG IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS FIFTH AMENDMENT PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM.13

A. USADA Is a State Actor Subject to Constitutional Limits......15

 1. USADA Serves Public Functions Traditionally Reserved to the State......16

 2. USADA Is a State Actor In This Case Because It Has Engaged In a Joint Investigation with the Federal Government.18

B. As Applied Here, USADA’s Arbitration Process Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.19

 1. USADA Seeks To Interfere with Mr. Armstrong’s Property and Liberty Interests.20

 2. USADA’s Preordained “Arbitration” Contravenes Mr. Armstrong’s Due Process Rights.21

II. MR. ARMSTRONG IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS COMMON LAW DUE PROCESS CLAIM......23

A. USADA Has Breached the Governing UCI Anti-Doping Rules and Its Protocol by Bringing Charges Over Which It Has No Jurisdiction......24

 1. The UCI Anti-Doping Rules on Which USADA Relies.24

2.	<u>USADA Has No Jurisdiction Over the Anti-Doping Violations It Has Asserted Against Mr. Armstrong</u>	26
3.	<u>USADA Lacks Jurisdiction Because UCI Discovered This Matter</u>	28
4.	<u>USADA Has No Jurisdiction To Bring a Consolidated Action Against Six People Under a Conspiracy Theory</u>	31
B.	<u>Even If It Had Jurisdiction, USADA’s Conduct Has Violated USADA’s Own Rules and Fundamental Principles of Due Process</u>	32
1.	<u>USADA Violated the WADA Code and Its Own Protocol’s Statute of Limitations</u>	32
2.	<u>USADA Violated the WADA Code by Entering Coercive Agreements with Potential Witnesses, and It Seeks To Prevent Mr. Armstrong from Learning the Details of USADA’s Witness Tampering</u>	33
3.	<u>The Review Board Process Violated the USADA Protocol</u>	35
III.	<u>MR. ARMSTRONG IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON HIS TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACT CLAIM</u>	38
IV.	<u>THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR MR. ARMSTRONG’S CHALLENGE TO USADA’S ARBITRATION CLAUSE AND MR. ARMSTRONG’S UNDERLYING CLAIMS</u>	39
V.	<u>THE AMATEUR SPORTS ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT MR. ARMSTRONG’S CLAIMS</u>	43
A.	<u>The Act Does Not Apply to Mr. Armstrong’s Claims Against USADA</u>	43
B.	<u>Even Were the Act to Apply to USADA, It Would Not Bar Mr. Armstrong’s Claims</u>	44
VI.	<u>MR. ARMSTRONG WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT TEMPORARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF</u>	45
VII.	<u>THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS MR. ARMSTRONG</u>	46
VIII.	<u>PROTECTING ATHLETES’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST</u>	46
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....18

Amigo Broad., LP v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc., 521 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2008)38

Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas Gulf Coast, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy, 451
F. Supp. 281 (S.D. Tex. 1978)45

Auburn Univ. v. S. Ass’n of Colleges & Sch., Inc., 489 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002) ...23, 24

Barry v. Barchi, 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....20

Bell v. Burson, 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....16

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)14

Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n, 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....16, 18

Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness, 669 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2012).....42

City of Los Angeles v. David, 538 U.S. 715 (2003)21

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)21

Dennis v. Sparks, 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....18

Dietz v. Am. Dental Ass’n, 479 F. Supp. 554 (E.D. Mich. 1979)24

DK Joint Venture I v. Weyand, 649 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2011).....40

Dobyns v. E-Systems, Inc., 667 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1982).....17, 18

Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....16

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan, 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....40

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....44, 45

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)15

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....22

Harding v. United States Figure Skating Ass’n, 851 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Or. 1994), *vacated*
on other grounds, 879 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Or. 1995).....44

Hatley v. Am. Quarter Horse Assoc., 552 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977).....23

<i>Howerton v. Gabica</i> , 708 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>In re First S. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 820 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	21
<i>Janvey v. Alguire</i> , 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2, 12, 45
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	22
<i>King Aerospace Commercial Corp., Inc. v. Al-Anwa Aviation, Inc.</i> , No. 308-CV-0999-L, 2008 WL 2676362 (N.D. Tex. July 9, 2008).....	47
<i>La. High School Athletic Ass’n v. St. Augustine High School</i> , 396 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Little v. Streater</i> , 452 U.S. 1 (1981).....	22
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	21
<i>Meza v. Livingston</i> , 607 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	16
<i>Molinas v. Williams</i> , 691 F.2d 931 (10th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Murillo v. Musegades</i> , 809 F. Supp. 487 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....	46
<i>Murray v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Un., Local 400</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002)	40, 42
<i>Nobby Lobby, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 970 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1992).....	47
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled on other grounds by Daniels v.</i> <i>Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	21
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	20

<i>Peabody Holding Co., LLC v. United Mine Workers of America, Int’l Un.</i> , 665 F.3d 96 (4th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Phillips v. City of San Jose</i> , 1994 WL 706213 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 1994).....	19
<i>Radiant Systems, Inc. v. American Scheduling, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2105953 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2005)	41
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010).....	41
<i>Six Kingdoms Enterprises, LLC v. City of El Paso, Tex.</i> , EP-10-CV-485-KC, 2011 WL 65864 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2011).....	45-46
<i>Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch. v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 459 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Tittle v. Enron Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 397 F. App’x 63 (5th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United Church of the Medical Center v. Medical Center Commission</i> , 689 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1982)	45
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 526 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Bd.</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12, 22, 45, 47
<i>W. State Univ. of S. California v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2004)	24
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	22
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	22
<i>Wells v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 793 F.2d 679 (5th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Westmoreland v. Sadoux</i> , 299 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Wilfred Acad. of Hair & Beauty Culture, Houston, Tex. v. S. Ass’n of Colleges & Sch.</i> , 957 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Will-Drill Resources, Inc. v. Samson Resources Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Young v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 183 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	18

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment..... *passim*
9 U.S.C. § 10.....35
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(2).....34
18 U.S.C. § 3500.....14
36 U.S.C. § 220509.....43
